RNI No. GOAENG/2002/6410

Panaji, 4th November, 2010 (Kartika 13, 1932)

SERIES | No. 32

OFFICIAL GAZETTE GOVERNMENT OF GOA

INDEX

Department	Notification	Subject	Pages
1. Official Language & Public Grievances Dte. of Official Language Director & ex offi. Jt. Secy.	Not 5/18/2009/DOL/ /NOTFN/898	10 Notifications giving effect to Konkani as Official Language for all Government Communications and for Marathi the status.	
2. a. Town & Country Planning Chief Town Planner & ex officio Joint Secretary.	Not 21/1/TCP/10/Pt.File/ /3860	Registration fees for Architect/Engineers, Town Planner, etc.	1440
b. —do—	Not 21/1/TCP/10/Pt.File/ /3942	Giving effect to the Goa Land Development and Building Construction Regulations, 2010.	1440
3. Women & Child Development Director & ex officio Joint Secretary	Not 2-125-2006/DW&CD/ /Part/3463	The Goa Commission for Protection of Child Rights Rules, 2010.	1441

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Department of Official Language & Public Grievances

Directorate of Official Language

Notification

5/18/2009/DOL/NOTFN/898

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Goa, Daman & Diu Official Language Act, 1987 (Act No. 5 of 1987), the Government of Goa hereby appoints 19th day of December, 2010 as the date from which Konkani language shall be the official language for the purpose of publication of any notice or communication etc., of any Devasthan Committee or Communidade, in the Official Gazette, whenever such Devasthan Committee or Communidade, as the case may be, so requests.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

G. D. Padgaonkar, Director & ex officio Joint Secretary (Official Language).

Panaji, 21st October, 2010.

Notification

5/18/2009/DOL/NOTFN/898

In exercise of the powers conferred by the first proviso to sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Goa, Daman & Diu Official Language Act, 1987 (Act No. 5 of 1987), the Government of Goa hereby appoints 19th day of December, 2010 as the date from which Marathi language shall be used for the purpose of publication of any notice or communication etc., of any Devasthan Committee or Communidade, in the Official Gazette, whenever such Devasthan Committee or Communidade, as the case may be, so requests.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

G. D. Padgaonkar, Director & ex officio Joint Secretary (Official Language).

Panaji, 21st October, 2010.

Department of Town & Country Planning

____**\ \ \ **____

Notification

21/1/TCP/10/Pt.File/3860

Read: Notification No. 21/1/TCP/10/Pt. File/ /3256 dated 6-9-2010 published in the Official Gazette, Series I No. 24 dated 9-9-2010.

In pursuance of regulations 20.6, 20.7 and 20.8 of the Goa Land Development and Building Construction Regulations, 2010 (hereinafter called the "said Regulations"), the Government of Goa hereby prescribes the following processing fee, registration and renewal fee for registration of Architect/ /Engineer/Structural Engineer/Town Planner/Landscape Architect/Urban Designer and for purposes of regulations 20.6, 20.7 and 20.8 of the said Regulations.

Sr. No.	Name of Profession	Processing fee (Rs.)	Registration/ /renewal fee for a period of five (5) years (Rs.)
1	2	3	4
1.	Architect	1000/-	10,000/-
2.	Engineer	1000/-	10,000/-
3.	Structural Engineer	1000/-	10,000/-
4.	Town Planner	1000/-	10,000/-
5.	Landscape Archited	ct 1000/-	10,000/-
6.	Urban Designer	1000/-	10,000/-

(1) The Architects possessing valid registration with Council of Architecture be registered without payment of registration fee. However, processing fee shall be applicable to them.

(2) Engineers, Structural Engineers, Town Planners, Landscape Architects and Urban Designers having valid registration with their respective Institutions like Institution of Engineers (I.E.I.), Institute of Town Planners India (ITPI), Indian Society of Landscape Architects, equivalent Institute or Society, as the case may be, shall be registered at half the rate of the fee prescribed for registration.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Morad Ahmad, Chief Town Planner & ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 28th October, 2010.

Notification

21/1/TCP/10/Pt.File/3942

Read: Notification No. 21/1/TCP/10/Pt. File/ /3256 dated 6-9-2010 published in the Official Gazette, Series I No. 24 dated 9-9-2010.

In pursuance of regulation (1.3) of the Goa Land Development and Building Construction Regulations, 2010 (hereinafter referred to as said Regulation) the Government of Goa hereby notifies 8th day of November, 2010, as the date on which the said Regulations shall come into force.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Morad Ahmad, Chief Town Planner & ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 3rd November, 2010.